
:.ID TO D::PSHDEl!T It i:.:> t:1c d-..t:,r o=: the D:.:..vlaJ on <'.1 .. elfare to pa;,· 1:....:.d 
c:nLD:t::r : to Dependent Ch:.:..ldren benef.i.ts to ch:.:..ldren 16 and 17 
'!QU...;3 :::3ILL :;o . G:J : :;ea3.:'s o~ ~gl;.; , u.1o ot:1eru:.:..sc Ql'..!.lify for .J'lch bc~1ef l t: 

on and after ~~gust 29 , 1957 . 

July lr( , 1957 

Honorable Proctor N. carter 
Director 
D1v1a1on ot Weltare 
Jetrerson City, Missouri 

Dear Jlr. carter: 

Your recent request tor an official op~on reads: 

t'House Bill 69, as enacted by the 69th 
General Assembly and approved by the 
Govemor, repeals and re-enacts Section 
2o8 . o4o~ JiltS ewa. Supp. 1955. Provision 
is made in this law tor Aid to Dependent 
Children benefits to be paid on behalf or 
a dependent child who is under the age or 
18 yeara 1 under certain conditions. '!'he 
max1mulll age 1n the repealed statute was 
under 16 years . 

"Appropriations made by the 69th Qenel'al 
Assembly tor payi, Aid to Dependent Chil­
dren benefits tfas 51 745,000. ( House Bill 
243,Sect1on 6 .170). Thie appropriation 
was based on the est1mated number o,f Aid to 
Dependent Children recipients under 16 years 
and did not take into account the paying of 
benet! te to children 16 and 17 years ot age. 
Due to the tact House ~11 69 was passed on 
May 301 a aupplemental appropriation to cover 
bene~it payments to this new group was not 
made. 

"In view ot the above and torego1ns1 I would 
appreciate receiving an opinion from you aa 
to whether or not it is the duty of the Divi­
sion ot Welfare to pay Aid to Dependent Chil­
dren benet1ta to children 16 and 17 yeara or 
age~ who otherwise quality tor suoh benet1 ta 1 

when House Bill 69 becomes effective. " 

You correctly state that House Bill No . 69 of the 69th 
General Assembly repeals section 208.o4o. Missouri Revised 
Statutes Cumulative Supplement 19551 ~eh fixed the age at 



Honorable Prootor H. carter 

which benetita were to be paiO to dependent Children, who met 
certain ~l1tioat1ona~ at under 16 yearo, an4 that it re-enacts 
Section 208. 040 and tixea that age at under the age or 18 years, 
subJect to certain conditions aet torth in the Bill. That is to 
eay that the bill simply .ahangea the age:·o.fel1g1,111ty tl'CII un­
der the ace ot 16 to under the age ot 18. Thia Bill becomes er­
teotive on Auguat 29, 1957. 

You also correctly stated that the appropriation ror A1d to 
Dependent Children (House Bill ~43, 69th general aaaembly, page 
16, line 9) ia $5,745,000.00. · 

Your question 1a Whether 1 t ia the duty of the D1 Via ion or 
Welfare to pay Aid to Dependent Children benetita to children 16 
and 17 yeara ot age, .no otherwise quality tor such benetita, 
when Houae Bill Jfo . 69 beOQmea erteot1ve. 

It would appear to ua that the anawer to th1a 1a in the at­
t1rmat1 ve . House Bill No . 69 unqualifiedly and unreaervecll1' in­
cludes children ot this age group as beins e11g1bltr tor these 
benetita. The appro})r1at1on bill, ot oourae, s1mply appropriates 
a groaa sum ot mone:r tor Aid to Depenc.tent Children. It would 
seem to ua that there could be no question but what the new ase 
group ia to rece1 ve the beneti ta. 

QONCLUSION 

It 1a the op1n1.on ot th1a departaent that tt 1e the duty 
or the D1 vision ot Weltare to pay Aid to Dependent Children bene­
tits to children 16 and 17 yeara ot age, who otherwise qual1f'7 
tor auch benet1ta, an and a1'ter August 29, 1957 . 

The torego1.ng opinion, which 1a heNby apprOved, was pre­
pared by Assistant Attomey General Hugh P. W1111amaon . 

Yours veey truly, 

John •· Dalton 
Attomq General 

Robert R. Welbom 
Aas1atant Attorne7 General 


